EXAR Corporation, 48720 Kato Road, Fremont, CA 94538 • (510) 668-7000 • FAX (510) 668-7017
ST16C550
Rev. 4.10
PLCC Package
UART WITH 16-BYTE FIFO�s
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The ST16C550 is a universal asynchronous receiver
and transmitter with 16 byte transmit and receive

drain power and high speed requirements.
FEATURES
• Pin to pin and functionally compatible to the Indus-
try Standard 16550
• 1.5 Mbps transmit/receive operation (24MHz)
• 16 byte transmit FIFO
• 16 byte receive FIFO with error flags
• Independent transmit and receive control
• Four selectable receive FIFO interrupt trigger lev-
els
• Standard modem interface
• Compatible with ST16C450
• Low operating current ( 1.2mA typ.)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part number Pins Package Operating temperature
ST16C550CP40 40 PDIP 0° C to + 70° C
ST16C550CJ44 44 PLCC 0° C to + 70° C
ST16C550CQ48 48 TQFP 0° C to + 70° C
ST16C550IP40 40 PDIP -40° C to + 85° C
ST16C550IJ44 44 PLCC -40° C to + 85° C
ST16C550IQ48 48 TQFP -40° C to + 85° C
6 5 4 3 2 1 44 43 42 41 40
7
8
9

parallel data conversions for both the transmitter and
receiver sections. These functions are necessary for
converting the serial data stream into parallel data that
is required with digital data systems. Synchronization
for the serial data stream is accomplished by adding
start and stops bits to the transmit data to form a data
character (character orientated protocol). Data integ-
rity is insured by attaching a parity bit to the data
character. The parity bit is checked by the receiver for
any transmission bit errors. The electronic circuitry to
provide all these functions is fairly complex especially
when manufactured on a single integrated silicon
chip. The ST16C550 represents such an integration
with greatly enhanced features. The ST16C550 is
fabricated with an advanced CMOS process.
The ST16C550 is an upward solution that provides 16
bytes of transmit and receive FIFO memory, instead
of 1 byte provided in the 16C450. The ST16C550 is
designed to work with high speed modems and shared
network environments, that require fast data process-